In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insalvency (Engtand &

WIS Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

FRIDAY

T

20M12/2019 #232
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’?EE’?F’?FE

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Bridal Fashions Limited t/a Berketex Bride

Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Robert Neil

Surname I Dymond

E Administrator’'s address

Building name/number ’ The Manor House

Street ! 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town l Sheffield

County/Region |

Postcode Is[1]1] TolPls|

Country

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Lisa Jane © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hogg another agdministrator,

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | The Manor House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l 260 Ecclesall Road South another administrator,

Post town ‘ Sheffield

County/Region ’

Fosteote sl Telpls

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Pe[iod of progress report
22 b5 2ol
2 i T2lol1le

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

—
Signiature

b8

Signature date

o iz blolils

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Contact name Joseph DObbinS

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

“rEET Wilson Field Limited

Address

‘ The Manor House
[ 260 Ecclesall Road South

Pust town

Sheffield

County/Region

s [1] lelplsl

Country

‘nx

Telephone

01142356780

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[l You have attached the required documents.

(7 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/icompanieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement
of Affairs

£

Bridal Fashions Limited t/a Berketex Bride
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 22/05/201%
To 21/11/2019
£

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Balances paid for dresses
Bank Interest Gross
Business Rates Refund
Cash held
Fixtures & Fittings
Motor Vehicles
Stock

COST OF REALISATIONS
Alarm Maintenance
Bailiff Costs
Collection of Records
Employee agents costs
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees
Mileage
Pre Administrators Fee
Rates Refund Agent Fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage of Records
Subsistence
Transport of stock
Travel Expenses
Valuers Fees & Disbursements

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account
Vat Payable
Vat Receivable

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

100.00
5.42
106.91

NIL
5,915.00
341.00
126,208.60
132,676.93

NIL
NIL
(240.00)
NIL
1,792.00
22,707.80
NIL
37,603.90
102.84
NIL

NIL

NIL
320.00
NIL
240.00
NIL
66,879.78

(129,406.32)

3,270.61

From 22/11/2018
To 21/11/2019
£

20,028.75
30.81
1,756.58
2,609.10
5,915.00
341.00
126,208.60

156,889.84

430.00
2,358.50
840.00
4,353.82
1,792.00
22,707.80
656.93
37,779.63
260.16
204.00
512.00
73.50
6,720.00
2,015.25
240.00
1,124.29
66,879.78

(148,947.66)

7,942.18

8.458.07
613.48
(3,173.60)
2,044.23

7,942.18

Robert Neil Dymond
Joint Administrator

18 December 2019 11:40



Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Bridal Fashions Limited t/a Berketex Bride
- In Administration

10 December 2019



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

4 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

5 Ending the Administration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the six month reporting period 22 May 2019 to 21

November 2019 (“the Period”) including a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the
period since the date of the Administrators’ appointment until the end of the Period.

B Time Analysis for the Period

C Cumuiative Time Analysis for the pericd since the date of the Administrators’ appointment
until the end of the Period

D Additional Information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

I, together with my partner Lisa Jane Hogg, was appointed Joint Administrator of Bridal
Fashions Limited t/a Berketex Bride (“the Company”) on 22 November 2018. The
appointment was made by the director of the Company.

This Administration is being handled by Wilson Field Limited at The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS. The Administrators' contact details are by phone
on 0114 235 678C or via email at J.Dobbins@wilsonfield.co.uk. The Administration is
registered in the High Court of Justice Business & Property Courts in Manchester, reference
number 3104 of 2018.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found at www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The Company traded from the following premises:-

Berketex Bride Bristol, 63 The Horsefair, Bristol BS1 3JP

Berketex Bride London, 17 Woodstock Street, London W1C 2AJ
Berketex Bride Croydon, Norfolk House, Wellesley Road, Croydon CRO 1LH
Berketex Bride Leicester, 94 Granby Street Leicester LE1 1DJ

Berketex Bride Nottingham, 7 Flying Horse Walk, Nottingham NG1 2HN
Berketex Bride Leeds, 1 Queens Arcade Briggate Leeds LS1 6LH
Berketex Bride Glasgow, 38 Bath Street, Glasgow G2 1HG

Berketex Bride Birmingham - Unit 7 55 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5LS
Berketex Bride Chester, 116 Foregate Street, Chester CH1 1HB
Berketex Bride Edinburgh, 48a Frederick Street, Edinburgh EH2 1EX

Berkertex Bride Debenhams Oxford Street, Debenhams, 334-348 Oxford Street, London
W1C 1JG

Berkertex Bride Debenhams Sheffield, Debenhams, The Moor, Sheffield $1 3LR
Berkertex Bride Debenhams Manchester, Market Street, Manchester M60 1TA

Berkertex Bride Headquarters - 11/12 Priest Court, Springfield Business Park, Grantham
Lincolnshire NG31 7FZ

The business traded under the name Berketex Bride.

The registered office of the Company is Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, S11 9PS and its registered number 03287579,

As Joint Administrator, 1 am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six

months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every
subsequent period of six months. This progress report covers the period from 22 May 2019 to

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

27

2.8

29

210

211

21 November 2019 and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and
any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. In
addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, an Administrator has duties imposed by
insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to
creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Period, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is
required of the Administrators under other related legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period which also
includes a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my
appointment as Joint Administrator to 21 November 2019.

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Administrators and
their staff during the Period together with a cumulative time analysis covering the period since
my appointment to 21 November 2019 at Appendix C.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the
Administrators' fees estimate can be found in section 3 of this report, together with any
relevant information about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable.

The Administrator is required to provide a narrative statement to explain the work undertaken
in the Period. A detailed description is provided under each heading below.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that | anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimate/information.

In the Period, in addition to the work previously outlined in the initial fees estimate, work has
been carried out reviewing the position of the case in advance of the automatic end of the
Administration after 12 months, and then subsequently extending the Administration period
until 21 November 2020 by seeking consent from the Company secured and preferential
creditors.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrators.

As noted in my initial fees estimatefinformation, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assels
Stock

As you will recall from my previous progress report, the Company had substantial quantities
of stock consisting mainly of bridal wear.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

212

213

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

218

2.19

John Pye & Sons Auctioneers (“John Pye”) were instructed to recover the large volumes of
stock in the Company’s possession from various outlets situated around the Country. John
Pye's instruction extended to recommending a strategy best suited to marketing the stock in
order to achieve the highest realisations possible for the benefit of creditors.

The original strategy adopted by the Joint Administrators, on the advice of John Pye, was to
operate pop-up retail shops. Full disclosure of the options considered before undertaking this
strategy, and the results of the pop-up stores throughout their operation are detailed within
the last progress report. The pop-up stores achieved realisations of £36,934.60 plus VAT
from December 2018 through to April 2019 at a cost of £6,250 plus VAT to operate the stores
in addition to 15% for commission on sales.

Again, as disclosed in the last progress report, the next strategy implemented by the Joint
Administrators was to sell the dresses at auction. This decision was taken following
discussions with John Pye. As at the date of the last progress report, auction sales of the
dresses had achieved £10,824 plus VAT from two auctions of 300 dresses and 30
accessories, averaging above £30 per dress which was what John Pye had ocriginally advised
could be expected to be achieved at auction.

Whilst the overall price achieved for individual items at auction was less than the average unit
price achieved at the pop-up stores, substantially more dresses were being sold and costs of
operating the auction were considerably lower, so the overall net realisations were higher. On
that basis, the Joint Administrators decided to continue with the strategy of auctioning the
dresses on an individual basis.

Since the date of the last progress report, auctions have been held at regular weekly intervals
up until August 2019, when there were a few breaks as per our agent’s advice to not flood the
market with tog many dresses in too short a periog of time, which would result in the dresses
achieving less. There were a further two auctions in August which achieved £14,716.00 plus
VAT. Total sales achieved from the auctions up till the end of August 2019 was £72,185.

It was also identified in August that there may be less stock than originally estimated. It was
originally reported to creditors there were approximately 12,000 dresses consisting of bridal
gowns, bridesmaid dresses, flower girl dresses and prom dresses, as well as, approximately
8,000 bridalwear accessories. John Pye did not conduct a full inventory of the stock due to
the substantial cost that would have been incurred in carrying out this exercise. Having
reviewed the stock list provided by the Company in more detail it was identified that the
Company’s records detailed 10,324 dresses, 891 of which were dresses located at the
Debenhams stores. The Company had a concession agreement with Debenhams, and under
the terms of the agreement Debenhams held a lien over the goods to the value of their
indebtedness. On the advice of John Pye, the stock held by Debenhams was not collected as
estimated realisations would not be sufficient to justify the expense of removal and sale of the
stock taking into consideration the sums due to Debenhams arising from the termination of
the agreement. Accordingly, the Company’s recorded stock at the date of the Administration
was 9,433 dresses. It should be noted that the Company's records were not believed to be
fully up to date or accurate.

Approximately 4,566 dresses have been realised to date. This includes the last auction held
in November which was held in the Period, but for which funds have not yet been received
from John Pye, and the sales achieved through an auction held in December after the Period
end date. John Pye have advised there are approximately 2,721 dresses which remain,
equating to a total of 7,287 dresses. It would appear there may be a discrepancy of some
2,000 dresses from the information that was originally provided by the Company.

The auctions were put on a temporary hold in September 2019, after the number of dresses
being sold was decreasing. Of the 346 dresses put up for auction in the last auction in
August, only 134 sold. Discussions with John Pye were held on the best approach moving
forwards. The option of bulk private sales was considered, but John Pye reiterated their
previous advice that any prospective purchaser would likely wish to cherry-pick the best stock
to purchase at a discounted rate, leaving the Joint Administrators with a quantity of poor

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

227

2.28

2.29

quality stock that would be difficult to make any meaningful realisations from, resulting in
lower overall realisations, with an estimated realisation in the region of £10 per dress.

John Pye therefore recommended the Joint Administrators exhaust the option of auctioning
the dresses and proposed that the reserve price be reduced to £18 per dress, in an attempt
to increase sales. John Pye suggested that this wouid still likely resuilt in average prices per
dress of £25, and it would increase the volume of bids. The Joint Administrators concurred
with John Pye's strategy and auctions recommenced in October 2019, with the first auction
achieving £11,211 plus VAT, averaging £25 per dress.

Another two auctions were held in November 2019 achieving realisations of £6,360 plus VAT
and £7,847 plus VAT respectively, from the sale of 560 dresses and 236 accessories
{accessories are often assorted into 5 individual pieces). These sales averaged over £20 per
dress.

The most recent auction held was in December which is after the date of this reporting period.
This auction achieved £8,900 plus VAT from the sale of 398 dresses, averaging £22.36 per
dress, as well as accessories achieving £1,500.

As above, there are some 2,721 dresses left to be realised after taking into account the sales
from the December auction, which are split 50:50 between wedding dresses and other styled
dresses. It should be noted this is an approximation as a full inventory hasn't been
undertaken.

In addition, there are a number of accessories remaining, which John Pye have also been
selling at auction. As per the Administrators’ Proposals, it was estimated that the accessories,
if sold at auction, would realise in the region of 5-10% of their cost price. There is a vast
difference in cost price for the items, which range from hair clips to veils. In the interest of
being prudent, a provision of £2.50 per accessory was estimated {o be realisable.

Based on the outcome of the last few auctions, it is estimated that the remaining dresses will
achieve a minimum average price of £20. Allowing for a 15% provision for damaged and
undesirable stock which may prove difficult to realise, this results in anticipated further
realisations of £46,257, plus an anticipated realisation of under £10,000 for accessory sales.
It is therefore anticipated that there will be further realisations in the region of £55,000 as a
result of the continued stock sales.

It should be noted that the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account ("R&P") record
stock realisations of £126,208.60, but this doesn't include the proceeds from the last auction
in November and the auction held in December where realisations have totalled £18,247 as
they were held after the end of the reporting period.

Balance paid for dresses

£100 has been realised in the Period in respect of sales to brides whose dresses the Joint
Administrators were in possession of and for which an element of the purchase price was
outstanding upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Business Rates Refund

A business rates refund of £106.91 has been received in the Period.

Fixture and Fittings

It was reported in the last progress report that the fixture and fittings realised £5,915 plus
VAT, however, it had not been recorded on the R&P as the funds were being held by John

Pye. The funds have now been received from our agent and it is reflected on the R&P
accordingly.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.30

2.31

2.32

233

234

2.35

2.36

2.37

2.38

2.39

2.40

241

Motor Vehicle

The motor vehicle has been realised for £341 as reported in the last progress report. This
was not included on the R&P accompanying my last progress report as the agent had not had
the opportunity to transfer the funds. The Joint Administrators are now in receipt of the funds
and it is reflected on the R&P accordingly.

Funds held by Merchant Facilities

As reported in the last progress report, the Company operated merchant accounts with three
separate providers, Elevon Merchant Services (“Elevon”), Wirecard Bank AG (“Wirecard”)
and AIB Merchant Services(*AlB"}. As at 5 November 2018, the Company advised
£22,706.07 and £50,768.22 was being held by Elevon and Wirecard respectively. AlB facility
was at nil.

The Jeoint Administrators have written to the merchant facility providers and requested they
provide an up-to-date statement of the account.

It was anticipated, as a consequence of the large number of chargebacks from customers
whose orders had not been fulfiled, there would be a debit balance in the Company's
merchant accounts and thus no recoveries for the Administration estate.

A letter from Elevon has been received advising that the Company's account is £6,769.94
overdrawn. It is uncertain whether this is the finalised position, but in any event, it is not
anticipated there will be any funds recoverable in this regard.

We have not had a response back from Wirecard. This will be chased by the Joint
Administrators, but it is not anticipated there will be any funds remaining in the account.

Creditors will be updated in subsequent reports as to whether any funds will be due to the
Administrators after reconciliation of the accounts.

Stock/Funds retained by Debenhams

The Company had a concession agreement (“the agreement”) with Debenhams, and
consequently operated three Berketex Bride concessions stores in Debenhams. Under the
terms of the agreement Debenhams terminated the same on 7 December 2018 by virtue of
the Company's insolvency.

Debenhams requested that the Joint Administrators remove the goods they were holding, but
under the terms of the agreement would hold a lien over the goods to the value of their
indebtedness. The Joint Administrators sought advice from John Pye, who advised that
realisations would not be sufficient to justify the expense of removal and sale of the stock
taking into consideration the sums due to Debenhams arising from the termination of the
agreement.

Debenhams have submitted an interim claim of £52,200 which consists of estimated loss of
commission under their agreement, costs of making good, processing customer refunds,
dealing with complaints, stock handling and administrative costs, management time and
reputational loss.

As reported in the last report, it was anticipated there may be a small surplus after
Debenhams’ costs and liabilities have been discharged based on Debenhams’ estimated
realisations of £60,000 from the sale of the stock they were holding. In an exchange in June
2019, Debenhams confirmed after 4 months of trading they were holding just over £41,000 in
respect of concession sales. They further advised they had had to reduce prices as sales had
been dwindling and did not anticipate achieving sales over the ievel of their claim.

An update received from Debenhams after the end of the Period confirmed that realisations
had not been sufficient to discharge their interim claim of £52,200. Debenhams have advised

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

242

2.43

2.44

245

2.46

247

2.48

that they have achieved realisations of circa £46,600 resulting in a shortfall of £5,600 in
respect of their interim claim.

The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with Debenhams until all the concession stock
has been sold and the final position ascertained. However, it is not anticipated there will be a
surplus for the benefit of the Administration estate.

it i1s considered that the work the Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date will
bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the
Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of
unsecured creditors} or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3 party
security, result in a distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 6 of this report. The Administrators are net only required to deal with correspondence
and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate
reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught
under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has,
the more time and cost will be involved by the Administrators in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

" There are approximately 892 unsecured creditors with a value per the director's
statement of affairs of £4,055,947.70. However, as stated in the Proposals, it was
estimated that unsecured claims could be in the region of £5,049,685. Thus far a
total of 80 claims have been received to date with a total value of £269,712.57. It
should be noted that a high proportion of creditors are caonsumer creditors, a
considerable number of which we understand have successfully claimed a refund
from their credit/debit card providers. In addition, a number of dresses have been
supplied to customers fulfilling orders, mitigating approximately 69 claims.

" There is one secured creditor who has submitted a claim in the Administration for
£3,339.05
. There were 68 employees, with preferential claims anticipated to be £49,729

(although note that as per the director's statement of affairs this figure was estimated
to be £40,000). We have received an interim claim from the Redundancy Payments
Office of £49,416.64 in respect to the preferential element of their claim. We have
also received a claim from the Irish Redundancy Service of €4,443.38 but they have
not set out the element of their preferential claim.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the
Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986} and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditars, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that can be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.49

2.50

31

3.2

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of
the Administration and is confidential.

Since my last progress report, | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ fees has been fixed in the Administration to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Administration. My fees estimate/information was
originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration was approved and was

based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced overleaf:

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



B AW 2330 G 1ol o AO4L AT LIS v B Syl SIAIMOY LANOL I W TADMRES LD FFide " deds edighi®) 300G B

AdMaTnT baal b RAGLNR (3 T LD Ta0% RO

I i s LRSI T K5

PR RS T T LR DAII0LE OIS e R G Bl RIS TR SIORT So) W0 B T0 (00 TAOR el oD 0t e By Dl (0 JORSG B Bl 30w J13 1 ud B0 21Ty

UEHS OGS 1 uElITY €1 LRGENGE B TURIIDN
[rINE ) 081 AP Y 335 B =5 R T RS SRR IEY, [ i g
TS 0E-0E7 O Lk DY Al Bubety Tl W R Tt OF Bl 0T (T T IS BT AT T I T AN L wOGE Dy FAOGT Sogd A INET 01 PALT IR TS PRaDh i ST
PCT e [ GOSTHE b DY IR AT DR BCEHR GRS A PO ARSI T w PP Sy AT D8 TR I FSUT S0P, A4 W) PICTIGR i TPy 37 50000 L0afie e 8. (TG AT0Ll da_
AL Q6L +3DTFY AT
SRR 200 T 00 PTG Sl B TR Tae 3G B0 AN GO AR Sl AT Bul Be P S
[EM R O PRI TFIET D YR D | RS Sy in SO Do AR, A2 ONID Ling 30 Dy P T T DD Ledued siat O IO PINETT Gol D30 1Rl S 0TS T 0} IuET D TR
VRO S T £ T LB ) O AN T IediO8 da] WO sTBIIC K OP Fuf ALl miOR W TR ADITIEN Sal ub BT 300 RE0T La@ 0PI} Dy ROUSE el B AT w0
adianeg) Kpanogyy e Frabdd SN Dyl AT BING? 1303 Agl HLE TR GG IR Jud 0 PR LA L LS DY SAGINWT Ful o0 IRDIT B ckld BT o LRV R IS o SIS0 M S
60T [ |ooos 0TS 05T o5 8T 00Tt [ [ 0 LS
A A L ... oo o0 ooe . LI
:on-. : JO0ELT 00Tr 20°599'ST 90fr 000 oo 000009 SN-
Led L] .ooee  loooss cos L 009509 0077 200 000 J0000F oS e, WARIve 1003 ¥OQ) a) uonENAMY
(AHPENED Jnd PIQUIINGI0pIIT JOUPRIS LA
) PUE UR | [EIRAOHILS SLITUPRLY UM S0y sty
BT | |oovesT Q0T _o0099°IL Lot 00008T . LA oK SR L | IOHRIAD /UOpNQUINPRUOR N S&Cni—u
0 w9 %00 L. W %00 e wo Lk 08 e {aptovarTys/we 2an 2] LanE Hjoads e
' {maarann it} g puB Aynis /e
: : . AMGO O IO SIOUEUIINEWL HY SHAMD J0INP S EMMAD
SETYE LosATSLr H x4 00069°T 00EL o5 LLT6 [eX1) 00 0or 00T 00°05°98 N.x13 15 By / dde 3uii auueig pus Usupy
: i g OV Kol
nop; 100 1500 AMIIY | WO WIOL 1 LNOH M0 {3) 1503 LGRS | ORIy {7) oy SOUIIS SN (3] 903 Abiuopy (3} 3803 L J PR [ wmop §
JaewisE 13

A XILINEID ¥/L QIS SKOEHSY S TWGikd



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

My time costs for the Period are £28,752.00 This represents 90.20 hours at an average rate
of £318.76 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent in managing the Administration. To date, no post
appointment fees have heen charged on account. Disbursements of £12,293.06 has been
drawn on account.

Also attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 22 November
2018 to 21 November 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £149,839.28 and this represents 510.78 hours
at an average rate of £293.35 per hour.

The time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff on Administration and Planning in
the previous reporting period already exceeded the estimated amount . During this reporting
period time costs have exceeded the estimate by a further £15,242, resulting in the fee
estimate being exceeded by a total of £23,783.50 to the end of the Period. | refer creditors
back to the narrative in the last report which details the reasons why the Joint Administrators
and their staffs time costs have exceeded the estimate. As a consequence of the estimate
being exceeded in the last report, all work undertaken in the Period on Admin and Planning
has exceeded the estimate. The Joint Administrators have not sought to revise the estimate
at this stage. The work undertaken on Admin and Planning in the Period has consisted of, but
not limited to, dealing with the large volumes of correspondence, time spent an cashiering
duties and managing the estate bank account; maintaining and organising the file given the
large volume of correspondence; preparing the progress report for the last period, convening
a qualifying decision by deemed consent to approve the Joint Administrators request to
extend the Administration, as well as, liaising with the secured creditor for approval of the
extension, conducting case reviews and completing strategic notes in line with controlling the
strategy of the Administration; other miscellaneous statutory duties and general
administration.

Whilst time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff on creditors has not exceeded the
estimated amount that would be incurred under this time category yet, time costs are close to
the estimate and it is anticipated will likely exceed the estimate in the next reporting period.
As previously reported, this is mainly attributed to the considerable time that has been spent
by the Joint Administrators and their staff in dealing with the high volume of correspondence
from consumer creditors, particularly in relation to the status of their rights to claim a
chargeback if they paid on card or submitting a claim within the Administration as an
unsecured creditor.

Time spent on the realisation of assets has also exceeded the original fee estimate,
exceeding the estimate by £1,219.28 in the last reporting period and a further £10,140 during
the Period, therefore exceeding the estimate by a total of £11,359.29. Again, | would refer
creditors back to the last report which details the Joint Administrators’ reasons for exceeding
the estimate in this regard, namely, the time spent in liaising with our agent on a regular basis
and exploring different strategies for realising the Company's large stockholding. Further
detail about all of the work carried out in realising the Company's assets to date is provided in
section 2 of this and previous reports. At the date of the last report there was still
considerable stock yet to be realised, as such time costs in the Period have increased as a
result. There is still a considerable amount of stock to be realised and therefore time costs in
relation to the realisation of assets will exceed the fee estimate further in the next reporting
period.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Administration remains
unchanged. The Joint Administrators’ time costs exceed the time cost estimate approved by
creditors, but at this time the Joint Administrators are not proposing to increase their estimate
to seek further fee approval. This is because it is envisioned after pre-appointment costs and
third-party fees and expenses have been paid, and after allowing for a potential distribution to
the secured and / or preferential creditors, asset realisations will be unlikely to be able to

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

discharge the Administrators’ post-appointment fees in full. However, should the position
change and the realisations permit, the Joint Administrators reserve the right to request
creditors’ approval to revise their fees estimate accordingly. Creditors will be updated in
future reports as to the time costs incurred.

Estimated OQutcome for Creditors as at 21 November 2019
Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank Plc hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets. As detailed in the Proposals, at the date of the Administration the
indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £3,125 after allowing for offset of the
various accounts. A claim has been received and has now been agreed at £3,339.05. To
date, there has been no distribution to the secured creditor.

Preferential Creditors
A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

The directors’ statement of affairs estimated that preferential claims would amount to
£40,000, however, as detailed in the Proposals, it was anticipated that claims would be in the
region of £49,729.

We have received an interim claim from the Redundancy Payments Office, with the
preferential amount of the claim equating to £49,416.64. However, it is noted this is an interim
claim and may be subject to change.

We have also received a claim from the Irish Redundancy & Insolvency Payments Section for
€4,443.38. However, they have yet 1o set out the preferential element of their claim.

There may be a dividend distributed to the Company's preferential creditors, however it is
entirely dependent on future asset realisations.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £269,712.57 from 60 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 834 creditors whose debts total £4,516,054.53 as per the Company's statement of
affairs. However, we anticipate a large number of these claims will no longer be valid as a
significant portion of consumer creditors are understood to have reclaimed funds back
through chargebacks issued by their credit and debit card providers. It is however anticipated
that those card providers would submit a claim in respect of any refunds given.

The Company granted a floating charge to HSBC Bank PLC on 9 December 2005.
Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property
for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part). However, it is anticipated after the
costs of the Administration that the Company's net floating charge property will be nil and
therefore the provision of the prescribed part will not apply.

As detailed in the Proposals, John Pye advised that selling the dresses either by private
treaty sale or auction would result in estimated realisations of £30 to 75 per dress. Allowing
for a 15% reduction in the number of dresses as an estimated provision for unsaleable items,
John Pye’s estimated realisable value per dress would result in total realisations of:-

Number of Dresses £30 per dress £52.50 per dress £75.00 per dress

10,200 306,000 535,500 765,000

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.10

4.1

412

413

414

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

Whilst some individual dresses have sold for £75 or over to date, the average price achieved
has been lower than this, and it is not anticipated that realisations will be as high as the figure
of £765,000. This is partly due to the leveis of stock being less than what we originally
thought as reported above, and partly due to realisations averaging nearer to the £30 per
dress mark.

To date realisations of the stock have achieved £144,455.60 from the sale of approximately
4,566 dresses, as well as, accessories. This includes auction proceeds that have not yet
been transferred to the Joint Administrators by John Pye. The average sale price for the
dress sales to date equates to approximately £30 per dress. It should be noted the remaining
stock is equally split between bridal gowns and other dresses such a bridesmaids, flower girl
and prom dresses. The latter of which have a lesser value and have generally achieved
significantly less than the bridal gowns bringing down the overall average sale price for the
dresses.

As reported above, both the number of dresses sold and the average sale price per dress
through the auctions have been in decline.. It is understood from the information provided by
John Pye that there are approximately 2,721 dresses left to be realised. In addition, there are
a number of accessories remaining. As per the Administrators’ Proposals, it was estimated
that the accessories, if sold at auction, would realise in the region of 5-10% of their cost price.
There is a vast difference in cost price for the items, which range from hair clips to veils. In
the interest of being prudent, a provision of £2.50 per accessory was estimated to be
realisable.

Further realisations of £46,257 are anticipated in respect of the remaining dress sales after
allowing for a 15% provision for damaged and undesirable stock which may prove difficult to
realise. In addition, it is estimated a further £10,000 will be realised from the sale of the
remaining accessories. It is therefore anticipated that there will be total further realisations in
the region of £55,000 from the remaining stock.

It is not anticipated, based on current projected realisations, that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Ending the Administration

As detailed above, it is not anticipated that a distribution will be available {o unsecured
creditors. On that basis, a notice will be sent tc the Registrar of Companies with the Joint
Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the Company, at the appropriate time. The
Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

It should be noted that the Joint Administrators have sought permission from the Company’s
secured and preferential creditors by way of a decision procedure to extend the
Administration period untili 21 November 2020. The Joint Administrator's request for
extension has been approved by creditors. If any further extension is required the Joint
Administrators will have to make an application to court, otherwise a notice will be filed with
the Registrar of Companies with the Joint Administrator’s final report, for the disselution of the
Company prior to 21 November 2020.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3} of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

7.1

the Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrators , as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or

he wishes to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Bridal Fashions Limited t/a Berketex Bride

R N'Dymond
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/A BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 22 May 2019 to 21 November 2019 including a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 22 November 2018 to 21
November 2019

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Bridal Fashions Limited t/a Berketex Bride
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Staterment From 22/05/2019

From 22/11/2018

of Affairs To 21/11/2019 To 21/11/2019

£ £ £

ASSET REALISATIONS

Page 1 of 1

(129,406.32)

Balances paid for dresses 100.00 20,028.75
Bank Interest Gross 542 30.81
Business Rates Refund 106.91 1,756.58
Cash held NIL 2,609.10
Fixtures & Fittings 5,915.00 5,915.00
Motor Vehicles 341.00 341.00
Stock 126,208.60 - 126,208.60

132,676.93 156,889.84

COST OF REALISATIONS

Alarm Maintenance NIL 430.00
Bailiff Costs NIL 2,358.50
Collection of Records (240.00) 840.00
Employee agents costs NiL 4,353.82
Insurance of Assets 1,792.00 1,792.00
Legal Fees 22,707.80 22,707.80
Mileage NIL 656.93
Pre Administrators Fee 37,603.90 37,779.63
Rates Refund Agent Fees 102.84 260.16
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 204.00
Specific Bond NIL 512.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 73.50
Storage of Records 320.00 6,720.00
Subsistence NIL 2,015.25
Transport of stock 240.00 240.00
Travel Expenses NIL 1,124.29
Valuers Fees & Disbursements 66,879.78 66,879.78

~ (148,947.66)

3,270.61 7,942.18

REPRESENTED BY -
Bank 1 Current 8,458.07
Vat Control Account 613.48
Vat Payable (3,173.60)
Vat Receivable 2,044 23
7,942.18

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Robert Neil Dymond
Joint Administrator

17 December 2019 16:26



€0:01 61L0¢ Jequadaq ||

81-€0-G| UoISIBA

Z jo | ebeyg

000 paule|n 994 |BI0L
9.'8LE 00°252'82 0z'06 or'e 0L'¥S 05 00'52Z $INoH |2301
1606t 00°8%0°01 oL'se oL 0504 wo o'tk S1assy JO uonesieey
6560 00Z50'6 oL'ze 000 006 000 0LEL sejes Jessy pue sseuisng 'Auedo.d : 843y
62042 0096 05°¢ or'L 05} or'0 020 Buunsyy pue Buunseg Bukuep) © S13Y
00°00S 00'06 oL'o 000 000 000 oL'o uonss |0 1geQ - A3y
00°0¢1 awerl o'l oLk 0oo 000 [H] suopebpseau)
a0 oel Q0'ErL okt oLt 000 000 000 318y pue LoNEbnsaALl @ JUNI
T 00'6LE'E 0Lt oL (119 13 oo o0’k sIpIY
00062 00 Lrg 06¢ 004Q 05Z [eloge] oro 1V¥A PUE XE] : AIHD
ogrsoe 00'¥+2 080 00'Q 0LQ ooo 010 saaiodwy | W3Yo
coeze QO6LL'Z 0S'6 [ 09°L 000 0s0 SJOUPSID UM SUOHEDIINWWGY | O0HD
oooee 00gLL 0s0 00 05Q 000 000 SWIg| SI0HpaId  10YD
§9°90¢ 00°ZrPZ'sL AL'sy [ ] 05°Z¢E 1153 09'0) Bujuue|d pue ulwpy
Qo0ee 00862 oL [ela)i] gl 000 000 manseag oibelens | osav
444 Q003101 05 PE [¢F % ] A 000 0L'G soueydwog pue Aucinie)g : DSaY
0o'soy 05" 465°2 0e'g 090 gl 000 oLy ajueusjuleW 2ld * vOQay
00'0ee 0026 oro 000 or'o 000 000 jual3/ei00e] - 1aaY
00252 00282 00t 000 080 000 0L0 SMalaey ase]) | YDAy
£9'E0E 0s'zee'L 0z'9 0e ozl oLt 0L0 BuusiyseD : voavy
(3} spey Herg poddng SIFRNEETT S
Aunoy efieraay {3) 1509 awn 1 SINOY [B10) 7 SJURISISSY 10{UBS 12YI0 iafieuey Jaupeyd UO[13U NS WIOM JO UGHIBIIYISSE|D

opug xalajiag e/ pall

150d 2pod joslold
6102/} 1/12 101 610Z/50/2Z ‘W04
1 suowyse [epug - ¥L0aIME

Aewwng 3509 g awll 6d|S pajteleq - Au3 swij



$0:01 6102 Joquiazaq ||

8L-€0-G1 uclsisA

Z jo | abey

00°0 PauIe|D $324 JRI0)
St'E6Z BT 6L0'EPL 82015 050 812Z¢ 058 00'8L SINOH [Bloy
ZS'rEt BTPELSE 88'901 0542 §8'vG oo {3 24 S)055Y JO UORESIERY
gZ'g6e g2 6vL'12 88'vs 00’0 84ZE Q00 oLz S9|eg o8y pue sseuIsng Anadold 1 9d3y
PeL92 00'508'€} 09'\s 0s'Le 1] B4 07’0 QgL Guunsu pue Suunoeg Buifynuepl : 5134
00'005 00°002 0¥ 000 000 elo] Qro uoNd903338Q  Da3Y
§8°Z51 00'v81°L o' iy 0t'8E oo's 00 oLo suopebnsanu)
C6'9EL 00'G1LY's 'Ly 0£'8g 042 000 000 MBIAGY pue LONEBNSBAU| 1 IUN}
05'192 00°695°L o008 Q00 oE's 000 0L0 Hodey ¥aao : ¥aNi
8¥'IST 00'009'GE 00’1l 05°6L 09'GHL 06°€ 0¢'9 SJONPAILD
00'G6T 06'990°L 0Lz 000 0L'2 Q00 0090 1810 B 218D Hed paquasald D avdd
18262 00286 02'€ 000 114 000 050 1vAPuEXE] - ALHD
02'852 0S'L2T'E 0521 000 051 000 o't seedo(dwa : WIHD
Lo'ere 05 262'vT Qe 00t 05ri 0008 o9 3158 4 SINIP3JD YU SUDHEJIUNLIWOY - ODHD
6¥'eiZ 05°120'9 0zZ'ze 0oL oL'8l ez 0z SWIE) SIONERIT 1 TIOHD
sT'0ce 0O HOE EL 06'siZ 0z'zZT 118 4 4 oy 0T'S¥ Buiuue4 pue ujwpy
09'59€ 05 Lvh'S U240 Q00 0LeL QU0 0Bl manang afisens : osay
gl'5eg 00'BLF'FY 04ZeL e 0E'solL 0L 00°€Z 2oueldwoy pue AICIMEIS : OSAY
BZ'GEE 05'08L'e) (Y 0§'8 09€L elol] 048l oueudlUien 3l : YOOV
26422 00'¥80'L ogp 90 0Ly Q00 Q00 slDrel0RaNd | 1aay
90'852 00008 ore Qoo 062 Q00 0g'0 Smaney 8SeD 1 4oay
L1262 0O0SS'S Q0'stL 06’6 0L oTe oL Buuaiyse] : yoay
00005 00°0SE 0g0 000 000 000 g0 uauguicddy : dvay
{3) ;1en yes poddng S|ELOISSBj014
Alunoy abelaay {3) 1809 awnj SINOH [eICL g SJUB}S|SSY J01UBg BYI0 1eBeuen 1O GO HITRE 4T OHTIEESE

1S0d :@pog 1aloig
GLOZ/LL/LZ OL 8LOZ/LL/ZT Woi4

apug Xo1a)eg &/} Pajuur suowysed [epug - vI0aKda

Atewwing 1509 ' swi] 6dIS Pajiejeq - Aug awi]



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors

" K
Employee claims
processing

UKELC Rate per employee £4,353.82

In considering the instruction to UKELC, the Joint Administrators gave regard to the fact that
the Company had 67 employees who had been made redundant on cessation of trade. The
Employees would therefore have recourse to make claims to the RPS for any arrears of
wages, holiday pay owed, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay.

As noted UKELC seek a fee on a “per employee basis” and as such, the costs of them
undertaking the processing of the employee claims on behalf of the Joint Administrators was
easily quantifiable in dealing with the claims of the employees. Therefore, the instruction to
UKELC represented a better use of funds being realised for the benefit of the Administration,
and enabled the Administrators to focus on other matters, including securing and realising the
Company’s assets,

Creditors should note that the work undertaken by UKELC is monitored and approved by the
Joint Administrators prior to any submission of claims being made.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of cur fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Freeths LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

John Pye & Sons Lid (valuation and asset realisation} 15% of realisations, plus time costs and disbhursements
for securing assets

Charterfields Limited (valuation and asset realisation Hourly rate and disbursements

advice - goodwill)

CAPA (rates refund agent} 20% of realisations

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
waork, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.




BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/C BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

3 Joint Administrators' Expenses & Disbursements

31 The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors in the Administrators' Proposals, a copy of which

is set out below:

Expense

Gategory 1 Disbursemant.
Company search fees

Bond

Flnal advert

Collection of books & records

Pre- appomtment advertlsement ;

“Category 2 Disbursement

Postage, stationery, photocopyingetc N 2,100.00
“Document Management Fee , , o 20,00 |
Mail redirection o 185.00 |
Insurance N 1,000.00
Valuers Fees and Disbursements 142,564.00
| Legal Fees - 46,045.00
Provision for rent, rates and utllmes 5,000.00
Employment specialistagent ) B 281400
_Travel Expenses and Subsistence ~3,250.00

| Travel Expenses/Mileage 60000 |
_Document Upload Centre _ ~ 150.00
Room Hire e 100.00
Storage of books & records 4,000.00
Total 209,144.00
Current position of Joint Administrators'’ expenses
32 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those

not paid at the date of this report is provided below

incurred but

rithe
Expenses & Category 1
disbursements
Agents' costs Nil 66,879.78 Nil 66,879.78
Solicitors’ costs Nil 22,707.80 Nil 22,707.80
Insurance Nil 1,792.00 Nil 1,792.00
Statutory advertising 73.50 Nil Nil 73.50
Specific penalty bond 512.00 Nil Nil 512.00
Re-direction of the Company's mail 204.00 Nil Nil 204.00
Case related travel & subsistence 3,139.54 Nil Nil 3,139.54
Alarm maintenance 430.00 Nil Nil 430.00
Bailiffs Costs 2,358.50 Nil Nil 2,358.50
Employee agents' records 4,353.82 Nil Nil 4,353.82
Rates Refund Agent Fees 157.32 102.84 Nil 260.16
Postage, stationery & photocopying Nil Nil 2,089.71 1,114.58
Collection of records 1,080.00 Nil Nil 840.00.00
Transport of stock 240.00 Ni Nil 240.00
Category 2 disbursements
Mileage 656.93 Nil Nil 656.93

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/C BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

Storage of books and records 6,400.00 320.00 Nil 6,720.00

Document upload centre Nil Nil 150.00 150.00

The costs incurred in relation to the collection of the records exceeded the estimate by £340.
The collection of the records was carried out by a third-party courier and was invoiced based
on their firms’ tariff,

The cost of insuring the assets and premises exceeded the estimate by £792.00. This is
mainly attributed to the costs of insuring the various trading premises while the agent
recovered the stock. Whilst the stock was recovered relatively quickly, the Landlord of the
Irish outlet initially didn’t allow our agent access to the property to recover the assets, as such
insurance over the property and assets was required for longer than had originally been
anticipated.

The employment agents’ costs exceeded the estimate by £1,539.82. This is mainly attributed
to only having estimated the agent’s costs for dealing with the employees’ ¢claims. The agent
was also instructed to close down the various pension schemes in the Company’s name and
submit claims to the relevant Redundancy Payment Services in relation to the employees’
pension claims.

The storage of the records has also exceeded the estimate by £2,720. Storage costs are
calculated at £80 per box as per the firms published rates. The Joint Administrators are in
possession of 84 boxes of records, significantly more than originally estimated.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable wili be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by persannel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report and approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above,

Charge-Out Rates

Wilson Field Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 July 2018 are detailed below.
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




BRIDAL FASHIONS LIMITED T/C BERKETEX BRIDE - IN ADMINISTRATION

WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge
out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Rermuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency | 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
{(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
Support staff

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses eic.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accerdance with the liquidator’s prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field cffice

£100 per meeting On appointment

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice te you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



